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1.

CHANGES TO STAFF REPORT

Commission staff recommends clarifications to the staff report dated 01/28/2016 in the following
section: Section VI, Subsection C (Substantial Issue Analysis). Section Language to be added to the
findings and conditions is shown in underlined text, and language to be deleted is identified by
strike-out.
Due to an inadvertent typographical error, the following changes are being made to the first sentence
of the first paragraph of the Conclusion section of the Substantial Issue Analysis, Page 16:
Applying the five factors listed in the prior section clarifies that the appeal raises “no
substantial issue” with respect to Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and therefore, does not
meet the substantiality standard of Section 30265(b)(1) 30625(b)(1), because the nature
of the proposed project and the local government action are consistent with policies of
Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.
2.

LETTERS OF SUPPORT

Letters from local residents in support of the proposed project as approved by the City of Los
Angeles and in response to Appeal No. A-5-VEN-15-0071. Letters attached.
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758 Sunset Avenue, Venice, City of Los Angeles, Los Angeles
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Project Description:

Appeal of City of Los Angeles Local Coastal Development Permit
(Case No. ZA 2013-1085) for the demolition of a single-family
residence, a small-lot subdivision of an approximately 4,670 squarefoot lot into two lots, and the construction of a two-story single-family
residence on each lot.

Staff Recommendation:

No Substantial Issue

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION
The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that no substantial
issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed for the following
reasons: the development, as approved by the City of Los Angeles, is consistent with the Chapter 3
policies of the Coastal Act, and therefore does not negatively impact coastal resources. Pursuant to
Section 30625, the grounds of appeal are limited to whether or not a substantial issue exists as to
conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act when there is an appeal pursuant to section 30602.
Important Hearing Procedure Note: This is a substantial issue only hearing. Testimony will be
taken only on the question of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue. Generally, and at the
discretion of the Chair, testimony is limited to 3 minutes total per side. Please plan your testimony
accordingly. Only the applicants, persons who opposed the application before the local government
(or their representatives), and the local government shall be qualified to testify. Others may submit
comments in writing. If the Commission determines that the appeal does raise a substantial issue,
the de novo phase of the hearing will occur at a future Commission meeting, during which it will
take public testimony.
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I.

MOTION AND RESOLUTION - NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE

Motion:

I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-15-0071 raises NO
Substantial Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed
under § 30602 of the Coastal Act.

Staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No Substantial
Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings. If the Commission finds No Substantial
Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de novo and the local action will become final
and effective. The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the Commissioners
present.
Resolution:
The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-15-0071 presents NO
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed
under § 30602 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with Chapter 3 policies of the
Coastal Act.

II. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS
On November 18, 2015, the Commission received a valid notice of final local action for Local
Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. ZA 2013-1085, which approves the demolition of a onestory single-family residence, a small-lot subdivision, and the construction of an approximately
1,890 square foot single-family residence and a 1,973 square foot single-family residence, one on
each of the two new lots (Parcel A: 2,200 square feet; Parcel B: 2,470 square feet). Five total on-site
parking spaces will be provided with access from the rear alley.
On December 18, 2015, within 20 working days of receipt of notice of final local decision, Serafin
Guzman, Ivonne Guzman, et al., filed an appeal of the local CDP alleging that the proposed project
poses potentially adverse impacts to the community character of Venice, affordable housing, the
environment, and the neighbors, and also that the City violated its procedures for issuing the permit
(Exhibits 5). The appellants contend that without the proper procedures, the City-approved
development could prejudice the City’s ability to prepare a Local Coastal Program (LCP).
The appellants’ appeal lists the following issues (Exhibits 5 & 6):
1.
2.
3.
4.

Proposed project is inconsistent mass, scale and character with the existing community;
will increase shade over neighboring properties
Small Lot Subdivisions in practice are removing affordable housing not creating it, are a
windfall for developers, threaten the community character of Venice, and are not consistent
with the intent of the VCZSP or the Venice Land Use Plan
Cumulative Impact and prejudicing the preparation of an LCP
Parking – needs 6 per the Venice Specific Plan as it is not silent; tandem Parking
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5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.

Demolition requires a Coastal Development Permit
Loss of resources value and environmental impact by loss of trees and green space.
CEQA – Cumulative Environmental impact to the community by the large number of
projects going on at any one time - air quality etc.; proposed Mitigated Negative
Declaration is for three units not for two
Mello Act Violations throughout Venice
Suspension of appeal period
Lack of ability to appeal Venice Sign Off
Lack of Training of City Staff
Change of plan without due process
The applicants obtained the property with a Federal Housing Administration (FHA) loan
reserved for owner occupied buyers and had never lived on the property.

No other appeals were received prior to the end of the appeal period on December 18, 2015.

III. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTIONS
On April 12, 2013, the applicants submitted to the City of Los Angeles Planning Department a
Master Land Use Permit Application for the demolition of a single-residence, a three-lot subdivision
under the Small-Lot Ordinance, and the construction of three (3) single-family residences on the
three (3) separate lots. As originally designed, the proposed residences were three-stories with a
maximum height of 30 feet; Parcel A was 1,400 square-feet; Parcel B was 820 square-feet; and
Parcel C was 2,450 square-feet (Exhibit 4, page 1). The coastal development permit application
was assigned Case No. 2013-1085 and was filed concurrently with the Tentative Parcel Map (AA2013-1086-PMLA-SL) and Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment (ZA 2013-1085-CDP-MEL-ZAA).
On September 9, 2013, the City issued the project a CEQA Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV
2013-1084-MND). A reconsideration (ENV 2013-1084-MND-REC1) was issued on November 5,
2013 to include the request for a Zoning Administrator’s (ZA) Adjustment to permit a reduced lot
area. On December 5, 2013, a second reconsideration (ENV 2013-1084-MND-REC2) was issued to
include the request for a ZA Adjustment to permit a 0-foot side yard for parking and allow
projections into the side yards.
According to the City’s record, the City of Los Angeles Office of Zoning Administration held a
public hearing for Local Coastal Development Permit No. ZA 2013-1085 on January 8, 2014. The
public hearing was opened for public comment and the common issues raised were that the density,
mass, scale, and height of the project were incompatible with the character of the neighborhood and
that the project provided inadequate parking. The Deputy Advisory Agency took the case under
advisement and recommended that the applicants work with the community.
Subsequent to the hearing, the applicants revised the proposed project. The applicants reduced the
density from three (3) lots and three (3) residences to two (2) lots and two (2) residences, the
maximum height of the residences from 30 feet to 25 feet, and the number of stories from three (3)
stories to two (2) stories.
On December 9, 2014, the Zoning Administrator (ZA) approved with conditions the Local Coastal
Development Permit and the Parcel Map for the revised proposed project involving the demolition
4
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of a single-family residence, a small-lot subdivision into two lots, and the construction of two
single-family residences, one on each lot.
The project description of the Local CDP No. ZA 2013-1085 as approved by the ZA reads as
follows:
“…a Coastal Development Permit to allow the demolition of an existing single-family
dwelling and detached garage and to allow the construction, use and maintenance of two
single-family dwellings on two separate lots (small lot subdivision), in conjunction with
Preliminary Parcel Map No. AA-2013-1086-PMLA-SL, in the single permit jurisdiction
area of the California Coastal Zone”
On December 23, 2014, the ZA’s determination was appealed to the West Los Angeles Area
Planning Commission (WLAAPC) by the appellant, Serafin Guzman. Subsequent to a public
hearing held on February 4, 2015, the WLAAPC approved Local Coastal Development Permit No.
ZA 2013-1085 and the Preliminary Parcel Map No. AA-2013-1086-PMLA-SL on March 24, 2015
for the proposed project involving the demolition of a single-family residence, a two-lot, small-lot
subdivision, and the construction of two single-family residences; the WLAAPC made no changes
to the proposed project or the Local CDP. The WLAAPC also approved the Mello Act
Determination but denied the Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment; the City was requiring an
Adjustment to allow for a lot that was smaller than the standard requirement of 5,000 square feet.
The Parcel Map included a condition requiring the applicants to obtain the Adjustment in order to
use the Parcel Map approval.
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On March 26, 2015, Coastal Commission received the City’s Notice of Final Local Action for Local
Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. ZA 2013-1085 (Exhibit 7). The Commission issued a
Notification of Appeal Period on April 1, 2015 (Exhibit 8). The City then notified the Commission
on April 6, 2015, that the Planning and Land Use Management (PLUM) Committee of the Los
Angeles City Council was conducting a public hearing on April 14, 2015 to consider the WLAAPC
report and the appeals filed by Serafin Guzman to the WLAAPC (Exhibit 9). Because the City’s
action on the Adjustment and the CDP-associated Parcel Map had not yet been finalized, the notice
of final local action received by the Commission on March 26, 2015 was consequently rendered
invalid and the commencement of the Commission’s appeal period was suspended. On April 8,
2015, the Commission issued a Notification of Deficient Notice for the City’s Final CDP Action
(Exhibit 10).
The applicants’ representative challenged the need for the Adjustment to permit a reduced lot area
of 4,670 square feet in lieu of the 5,000 square-foot standard, and upon further review, the City’s
Planning Department and the City Attorney determined that the Adjustment application was
required in error, and that the subdivision is consistent with the local zoning code. Pursuant to
Section 245 of the Los Angeles City Charter, the City Council asserted jurisdiction over the
February 4, 2015 action of the WLAAPC. On April 15, 2015, the Los Angeles City Council adopted
the PLUM Committee Report in approving Parcel Map AA-2013-1086-PMLA-SL with revised
conditions to no longer require the Adjustment. The City Council made no changes to the proposed
project or the Local CDP.
The City issued the Director of Planning Sign-offs (DIR 2015-4059-VSO and DIR 2015-4060-VSO)
on November 5, 2015 for the proposed project’s conformance to the Venice Specific Plan. On
November 18, 2015, the Commission received a valid Notice of Final Local Action for Local
Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. ZA 2013-1085 from the Department of City Planning
(Exhibit 11). On November 18, 2015, the Commission commenced the twenty (20) working day
Commission appeal period immediately following the receipt of the Notice of Final Local Action
(Exhibit 12).

IV. APPEAL PROCEDURES
Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act provides that prior to certification of its Local Coastal Program
(LCP), a local jurisdiction may, with respect to development within its area of jurisdiction in the
coastal zone and consistent with the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620 and 30620.5, establish
procedures for the filing, processing, review, modification, approval or denial of a coastal
development permit. Pursuant to this provision, the City of Los Angeles developed a permit
program in 1978 to exercise its option to issue local coastal development permits. Sections 1330113325 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations provide procedures for issuance and appeals
of locally issued coastal development permits. Section 30602 of the Coastal Act allows any action
by a local government on a coastal development permit application evaluated under Section
30600(b) to be appealed to the Commission. The standard of review for such an appeal is the
Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30200 and 30604.]
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After a final local action on a local coastal development permit application, the Coastal Commission
must be noticed within five days of the decision. After receipt of such a notice which contains all
the required information, a twenty working-day appeal period begins during which any person,
including the applicants, the Executive Director, or any two members of the Commission, may
appeal the local decision to the Coastal Commission. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30602.] As provided
under section 13318 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, the appellant must conform
to the procedures for filing an appeal as required under section 13111 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations, including the specific grounds for appeal and a summary of the significant
question raised by the appeal.
The action currently before the Commission is to find whether there is a “substantial issue” or “no
substantial issue” raised by the appeal of the local approval of the proposed project. Sections 30621
and 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act require a de novo hearing of the appealed project unless the
Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds for appeal.
Commission staff recommends a finding of no substantial issue. If the Commission decides that the
appellants’ contentions raise no substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act,
the action of the local government becomes final. Alternatively, if the Commission finds that a
substantial issue exists with respect to the conformity of the action of the local government with the
Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, the local coastal development permit is voided and the
Commission typically continues the public hearing to a later date in order to review the coastal
development permit as a de novo matter. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30621 and 30625.] Section
13321 of the Coastal Commission regulations specifies that de novo actions will be heard according
to the procedures outlined in Sections 13114 and 13057-13096 of the Commission’s regulations.
If there is no motion from the Commission to find no substantial issue, it will be presumed that the
appeal raises a substantial issue and the Commission will schedule the de novo phase of the public
hearing on the merits of the application at a subsequent Commission hearing. A de novo public
hearing on the merits of the application uses the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. The Venice
Land Use Plan (LUP), certified on June 14, 2001, is used as guidance. Sections 13110-13120 of
Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations further explain the appeal hearing process.
If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, those who
are qualified to testify at the hearing, as provided by Section 13117 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations, will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a
substantial issue. The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the substantial
issue portion of the appeal process are the applicants, persons who opposed the application before
the local government (or their representatives), and the local government. Testimony from other
persons must be submitted in writing. The Commission will then vote on the substantial issue
matter. It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that the grounds for the appeal raise no
substantial issue.

V. DUAL PERMIT JURISDICTION AREA
Within the areas specified in Section 30601, which is known in the City of Los Angeles permit
program as the Dual Permit Jurisdiction area, the Coastal Act requires that any development which
receives a local coastal development permit also obtain a second (or “dual”) coastal development
7

A-5-VEN-15-0071
Appeal – No Substantial Issue
permit from the Coastal Commission. The Commission's standard of review for the proposed
development in the Dual Permit Jurisdiction area is the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. For
projects located inland of the areas identified in Section 30601 (i.e., projects in the Single Permit
Jurisdiction), the City of Los Angeles local coastal development permit is the only coastal
development permit required. The proposed project site is not located within the Dual Permit
Jurisdiction Area.

VI. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS
A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicants propose to demolish an existing 1,251 square-foot, 17-foot high one-story singlefamily residence with a 342 square-foot garage, and divide the approximately 4,670 square-foot lot
under the Small-Lot Subdivision Ordinance into two separate lots, Parcel A and Parcel B (Parcel A:
2,200 square feet; Parcel B: 2,470 square feet) (Exhibits 3 & 4). The applicants also propose to
construct an approximately 1,890 square-foot, 25-foot high two-story single-family residence on
Parcel A and an approximately 1,973 square-foot, 25-foot high two-story single-family residence on
Parcel B. Each residence will have a pitched roof, and neither will have a roof deck nor a roof
access structure (Exhibits 3 & 4). Five parking spaces will be provided for the two residences on
Parcel B; only two parking spaces will be tandem. All five parking spaces and will be accessed
through the alley (Exhibit 4).
The project site is a 4,670 square-foot lot located at 758 Sunset Avenue in Venice, approximately
0.85 miles inland of the beach and within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area of the coastal zone
(Exhibit 1). The project site is located approximately 300 feet from Lincoln Boulevard, which
outlines the Coastal Zone Boundary in this area. The subject site is situated in a highly urbanized,
residentially developed area along Sunset Avenue within the Venice Oakwood Subarea. In addition,
the lot is zoned RD1.5-1 (Multiple Dwelling) and designated for Low Medium II Residential by the
certified Venice Land Use Plan (LUP). The front property line fronts Sunset Avenue and rear
property line adjoins the alley, Sunset Court. The subject site is surrounded by predominately onestory residences, but also by two-story single-family, two-family, and multi-family residences.
B. FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS
Section 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states that the Commission shall hear an appeal of a local
government action carried out pursuant to Section 30600(b) unless it finds that no substantial issue
exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. The term “substantial issue” is not
defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations. Section 13115(b) of the Commission’s
regulation simply indicates that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it “finds that the appeal
raises no significant question.” In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission had been guided
by the following factors:
1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the
development is consistent or inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the Coastal Act;
2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government;
3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision;
8
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4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations of its
LCP; and,
5. Whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance.
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain
judicial review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing petition for a writ of
mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5.
Staff is recommending that the Commission find that no substantial issue exists with respect to
whether the local government action conforms to the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act for
the reasons set forth below.
C. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS
As stated in Section IV of this report, the grounds for an appeal of a Coastal Development Permit
issued by the local government prior to certification of its Local Coastal Program (LCP) are the
Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. Any local government Coastal Development Permit issued
prior to certification of its LCP may be appealed to the Commission. The Commission shall hear an
appeal unless it determines that no substantial issue exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 policies
of the Coastal Act.
The grounds for this appeal relate primarily to the City’s procedural process for the permit and to
the proposed project’s potential impacts to the community character of Venice, to affordable
housing, to the local residents, and to the environment.
The Commission’s standard of review for determining whether to hear the appeal is only whether
the appeal raises a substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. Cal. Pub.
Res. Code § 30625(b)(1); 14 C.C.R. § 13321. The Commission’s decision will be guided by the
factors listed in the previous section of this report (B. Factors to be Considered in Substantial Issue
Analysis).
The Notice of Decision on Local Coastal Development Permit No. ZA 2013-1085 issued by the City
of Los Angeles indicates that the City applied the policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act and
concluded that the development, as proposed, would be consistent with the Chapter 3 policies,
particularly Section 30250(a), 30251, 30252, and 30253(a)&(e) of the Coastal Act, and would not
prejudice the ability of the City to prepare an LCP for the Venice Coastal Zone (Exhibit 5, pages 38
& 39).
Section 30250(a) of the Coastal Act states:
New residential, commercial, or industrial development, except as otherwise provided in this
division, shall be located within, contiguous with, or in close proximity to, existing developed
areas able to accommodate it or, where such areas are not able to accommodate it, in other
areas with adequate public services and where it will not have significant adverse effects,
either individually or cumulatively, on coastal resources. In addition, land divisions, other
than leases for agricultural uses, outside existing developed areas shall be permitted only
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where 50 percent of the usable parcels in the area have been developed and the created
parcels would be no smaller than the average size of surrounding parcels.
Section 30251 of the Coastal Act states:
The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected as a
resource of public importance. Permitted development shall be sited and designed to protect
views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural
land forms, to be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where
feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. New development
in highly scenic areas such as those designated in the California Coastline Preservation and
Recreation Plan prepared by the Department of Parks and Recreation and by local
government shall be subordinate to the character of its setting.
Section 30252 of the Coastal Act states:
The location and amount of new development should maintain and enhance public access to
the coast by (1) facilitating the provision or extension of transit service, (2) providing
commercial facilities within or adjoining residential development or in other areas that will
minimize the use of coastal access roads, (3) providing nonautomobile circulation within the
development, (4) providing adequate parking facilities or providing substitute means of
serving the development with public transportation, (5) assuring the potential for public
transit for high intensity uses such as high-rise office buildings, and by (6) assuring that the
recreational needs of new residents will not overload nearby coastal recreation areas by
correlating the amount of development with local park acquisition and development plans
with the provision of onsite recreational facilities to serve the new development.
Section 30253 of the Coastal Act states, in part:
New development shall do all of the following:
(a) Minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood, and fire hazard.
(e) Where appropriate, protect special communities and neighborhoods that, because of their
unique characteristics, are popular visitor destination points for recreational uses.

In order for no substantial issue to be found, the proposed project must conform to the requirements
of the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act (Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30200-30265.5).
Community Character
The appellants contend that the City-approved development is not consistent with the Chapter 3
policies of the Coastal Act and the standards of the Venice LUP because it does not conform to the
established community character, and it is out of scale with the surrounding residences within the
Oakwood subarea of Venice. They argue that without the proper procedures, the City-approved
development could contribute to the cumulative impact of out-of-scale development in Venice and
could prejudice the City’s ability to prepare a Local Coastal Program (LCP).
The protection of community character is a significant issue for the residents of Venice. Venice has
a unique blend of style and scale of residential buildings, historical character, walk streets, diverse
10
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population, as well as expansive recreation areas and attractions, such as the Ocean Front Walk
(boardwalk) and the beach. These features make Venice a popular destination for Southern
California residents and tourists. As a result of its unique coastal districts, Venice is a coastal
resource to be protected. As a primarily residential community, however, the residential
development is a significant factor in determining Venice’s community character. The continued
change in the residential character of the Venice Community has been a cause of public concern
over the years.
During the March 2014 Commission hearing, public comments made regarding the issuance of De
Minimis Waivers for demolition and construction of single family homes in the City of Los
Angeles, particularly in Venice, led to the Commission’s decision to remove four De Minimis
Waivers from the agenda and place them on the Regular Calendar agenda in near-future hearings. At
the March 2014 hearing, Venice residents expressed concerns over the perceived lack of proper
review and public input to preserve community character during the expedited approval process for
projects issued De Minimis Waivers by the Commission. Since 2014, the Commission no longer
processes De Minimis Waivers for new residential projects in Venice in hopes that the City would
properly address the concerns of the public with regards to the cumulative impacts of new
residential development through the Local CDP process and through a more comprehensive
approach. Through the local CDP process, the City of Los Angeles is able to address the public
participation component of development projects by issuing public notices, holding public hearings
and public comment periods for all such development projects in the Venice area, prior to
Commission review.
The Coastal Act requires that the special communities be protected to preserve their unique
characteristics and from negative impacts such as excessive building heights and bulks. In
particular, Sections 30253(e) and 30251 of the Act require protection of views, scenic areas and
special communities and require development to be visually compatible with the character of
surrounding areas.
When the Commission certified the Venice Land Use Plan (LUP) in 2001, it considered the potential
impacts that development could have on the character of the surrounding area and adopted policies and
residential building standards (e.g. height limits) to ensure development was designed for a pedestrian
scale and to be compatible with surrounding development. While the certified Venice LUP is not the
standard of review for finding substantial issue, the LUP policies provide guidance from which the
Commission can evaluate the adequacy of a project’s mitigation of impacts. Given the specific conditions
and the eclectic development pattern of Venice, it is appropriate to use the certified LUP policies for
guidance in determining whether or not the project is consistent with relevant Chapter 3 policies of the
Coastal Act.
The policies set forth by the certified Venice LUP echo the priority expressed in Coastal Act for
preservation of the nature and character of existing residential neighborhoods:
Policy I. E. 1. General, states:
Venice’s unique social and architectural diversity should be protected as a Special Coastal
Community pursuant to Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.
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Policy I. E. 2. Scale, states:
New development within the Venice Coastal Zone shall respect the scale and character of
the community development. Buildings which are of a scale compatible with the community
(with respect to bulk, height, buffer and setback) shall be encouraged. All new development
and renovations should respect the scale, massing, and landscape of existing residential
neighborhoods […]
Policy I. E. 3. Architecture, states:
Varied styles of architecture are encouraged with building facades which incorporate varied
planes and textures while maintaining the neighborhood scale and massing.
The project site is located in the Oakwood Multi-Family Residential – Low Medium II designated
neighborhood and is situated along Sunset Avenue, approximately 300 feet west of Lincoln
Boulevard in Venice. The Venice Land Use Plan (LUP) also addresses land use, density, and height
for this area.
Policy I.A.7.d (Multi-Family Residential – Low Medium II) of the certified Venice LUP states in
part:
Use: Duplexes and multi-family structures
Density: One unit per 1,500 – 2,000 square feet of lot area. Lots smaller than 4,000 square
feet are limited to a maximum density of two units.
Height: …Not to exceed 25 feet for building with flat roofs; or 30 feet for buildings utilizing a
stepped back or varied roofline…
According to the City’s record, the applicant originally applied for a three-lot subdivision under the
Small-Lot Ordinance for the construction of three (3) single-family residences. As originally
designed, the proposed residences were three-stories with a maximum height of 30 feet; Parcel A
was 1,400 square-feet; Parcel B was 820 square-feet; and Parcel C was 2,450 square-feet (Exhibit
4, page 1).
The City of Los Angeles Office of Zoning Administration held a public hearing for the original
project. When the public hearing was opened for public comment, common issues raised were that
the density, mass, scale, and height of the project were incompatible with the character of the
neighborhood and that the project provided inadequate parking. In addition, prior to the hearing, the
Venice Neighborhood Council (VNC), an advisory board, did not recommend approval of the
original project, and preferred that the proposed density be reduced from three (3) residences to two
(2) residences, or three (3) residences with one (1) being an affordable unit. The Deputy Advisory
Agency took the case under advisement and recommended that the applicants work with the
community.
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Subsequent to a public hearing held by the City of Los Angeles Zoning Administration (ZA), the
applicants revised the proposed project while the case was taken under advisement as recommended
by the Deputy Advisory Agency. The applicants reduced the density from three (3) lots and three (3)
residences to two (2) lots and two (2) residences, the maximum height of the residences from 30 feet
to 25 feet, and the number of stories from three (3) stories to two (2) stories. The ZA approved the
revised project, which was later appealed to the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission
(WLAAPC). The appeal to the WLAAPC raised issues relative to the project’s incompatibility with
the character of the neighborhood, and its inconsistency with the Coastal Act, the certified Venice
LUP, and the uncertified Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan.
In the appeal report, WLAAPC Staff determined that the ZA-approved project is compatible with the
community character. It found that “…as revised and approved is fully consistent with the California
Coastal Act, the Venice Coastal Land Use Plan, the Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan, and the revised
Director of Planning Specific Plan Interpretation relative to height, density, and parking. …The proposed
residences are two single-family dwellings, two stories, 25 feet in-height, with a sloping/varying roofline.
…The proposed structures are also lower in height than the structures on the adjoining eastern properties
(appellant’s and appellant’s representative) which are approximately 27 feet in-height”.
In a later report, the WLAAPC found that the proposed project is consistent with Sections 30250, 30251,
30252, and 30253 of the Coastal Act and would not prejudice the LCP; however, did not revisit how the
proposed structures are visually compatible with the character of the surrounding areas in its Coastal
Development Permit findings. The appellants of this appeal (A-5-VEN-15-0071) noted that in this later
report, the WLAAPC provided findings to the contrary stating that the proposed project is not compatible
with the neighborhood in terms of massing and scale. This finding, however, is relative to an action
concerning a Zoning Administration Adjustment that the City Council later found to have been requested
in error. Additionally, the appellants of this appeal (A-5-VEN-15-0071) have provided a short transcript
of the WLAAPC hearing demonstrating that there was a discussion over the compatibility of proposed
project with the neighborhood and questions were raised concerning the mass and bulk (Exhibit 6). In the
end, the WLAAPC approved the local coastal development permit for the proposed project on the basis
that it was consistent with the Coastal Act and the LUP. Consistency with the Venice Specific Plan was
determined; this document, however, has not been certified by the Coastal Commission. The standard of
review is the Coastal Act and the Venice LUP is the guidance document for the area. In order to clarify
the discrepancy between the City’s findings, Coastal Commission Staff has conducted its own analysis.
The proposed project subject to this appeal is for the demolition of an existing one-story singlefamily residence, a Small-Lot Subdivision Ordinance of the existing single lot into two separate lots,
Parcel A and Parcel B (Parcel A: 2,200 square feet; Parcel B: 2,470 square feet), and the
construction of an approximately 1,890 square-foot, 25-foot high two-story single-family residence
on Parcel A and an approximately 1,973 square-foot, 25-foot high two-story single-family residence
on Parcel B (Exhibits 2, 3, & 4). Each residence will have a pitched roof, and neither will have a
roof deck nor a roof access structure.
The appellants state that the project site is surrounded predominantly by one-story dwellings and,
consequently, the proposed two-story structures are not compatible with the mass and scale of the
surrounding neighborhood (Exhibit 5). In addition, the appellants question the legality of the small lot
subdivision and argue that the proposed project includes reduced yards and setbacks that directly impact
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the mass and scale of the development. Furthermore, the appellants assert the proposed structures will
tower over the neighboring properties and will increase shade over the neighbors.
Typically, the Commission looks at allowable land uses, density, and height when evaluating
whether or not a project is visually compatible with the character of the neighborhood, along with
the existing characteristics of the surrounding area. The LUP allows for one residential unit per
1,500 – 2,000 square feet of lot area. The City-approved project involves a small-lot subdivision and
the construction of a residence on a 2,260 square-foot lot and another residence on a 3,140 squarefoot lot, which is in conformance with the provisions in the LUP Policy. Also, 55% of the
residential lots within the 700 Sunset Avenue block consist of two or more residential units;
thereby, the proposed increase in number of units on the project site from one to two residences will
be consistent with neighborhood in terms of density.
In addition, the proposed project conforms to the height provision of the LUP. The proposed
residential structures are designed with varied rooflines and a maximum height of 25 feet. The LUP
allows a maximum height of 30 feet for varied or sloped rooflines within the Oakwood Subarea.
Moreover, as previously mentioned, neither of the residences will have a roof deck nor a roof access
structure.
Two-story residences are common in this area and in Venice generally. Although the 700 block of
Sunset Avenue contains predominantly one-story, it also contains numerous two-story and a few
three-story single- and multi-family residential structures (Exhibits 13 & 14). In addition, some
two-story and one-story structures have a similar maximum height of 20-21 feet but vary in the
number of stories. As can be seen on Exhibit 13, pages 2-7, eight of the 38 residential lots within
the block contain structures ranging between 20 – 26 feet in height. Five different lots, including the
two lots immediately adjacent to the subject site, contain buildings greater than 26 ft. in height.
Accordingly, the project, as proposed, conforms to and is lower than the mandated height limits in
its neighborhood and does not raise a substantial issue with respect to the project’s conformity with
Chapter 3 community character policies of the Coastal Act. The proposed two-story, 25-foot high
structures are lower in height than the approximately 27-foot high and 25.5-foot high, two-story
structures on the three adjoining eastern properties. Moreover, the owner of the property directly to
the west of the project site is currently applying for a two-story addition that, if approved, will
increase the height of the existing 16-foot high one-story residence to 26 feet. Additionally, because
the proposed project is similar in height and mass to other structures in the surrounding area, such as
other multi-family and apartment structures within the 700 residential block of Sunset (see Exhibit
14), the city-approved project would not prejudice the City’s ability to prepare a Local Coastal
Program (LCP).
The appellants also object to the City-approved reduced front yard setback for the proposed residence on
Parcel B, resulting in only a five-foot separation between the two proposed residences; the building
separation is required for building safety reasons. The certified LUP does not mandate a minimum front yard
setback for this area of Venice. Generally, a front yard setback from a public walkway aids in a
development’s pedestrian scale. The front of the residence on Parcel B, however, will not be visible from
Sunset Avenue and does not contribute directly to the Sunset Avenue streetscape. In addition, the applicants
were only required to have a 10-foot front yard setback for the residence on Parcel A, which is visible from
Sunset Avenue, but they are proposing a 15-foot front yard setback. A five-foot separation between the two
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residences does not raise a substantial issue with respect to the project’s conformity with Chapter 3
community character policies of the Coastal Act.
The proposed design does not maximize the size and scale allowed under the certified LUP and the
zoning code, and it does provide articulation. The plans illustrate enlarged door openings and design
articulations on the front building façade with canopies and recessed balconies (Exhibits 3 & 4). In
addition, the new project makes use of natural wood cladding to provide character and warmth to
the design (varied planes and textures). With the 15 foot front yard setback on Parcel A, which
exceeds the required 10-foot setback by approximately 5 feet, the new proposal also provides 600
square feet of open space between the residence and the pedestrian sidewalk. The proposed project
also includes a three-foot high fence and drought tolerant, non-invasive landscaping in the front yard
to provide a more pedestrian-friendly consistent with the community character.
Other Contentions
The appellants also contend that the Local CDP subject to this appeal authorizes inadequate and tandem
parking that will contribute to the parking congestion in the neighborhood. Tandem parking allows for
adequate on-site parking on narrow residential lots in Venice. The Coastal Commission has previously
approved tandem parking as an acceptable practice to fulfill parking requirements in this area. This
ground does not raise a substantial issue. Moreover, the project site is 0.85miles inland from the beach.
Given this location and the provisions of the five on-site parking stalls, the proposed project will not have
an adverse impact on public coastal access.
The comment regarding demolitions requiring a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) does not raise a
substantial issue. The existing structure remains on-site and no demolition has begun. In addition, the
Local CDP authorizes the demolition of the existing single family residence.
The appellants assert that the removal of long-standing trees will cumulatively impact the character
of the Oakwood neighborhood. The removal of trees on private residential property does not violate
the policies of the Coastal Act providing that the vegetation is not considered significant vegetation.
In its report, the City indicates that there are no trees on the subject site that would be considered
native or protected within the City of Los Angeles Protected Tree Ordinance. In addition, there are
no allegations that the existing residential landscaping at the project site provides habitat for
protected bird nesting activities. Moreover, the project site is over ¾ of a mile inland from the beach
and within a highly urbanized residential area. No substantial issue exists on this ground of the
appeal.
The contentions relating to the City’s California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the Mello Act
(affordable housing) determinations do not raise any Coastal Act issues. The Commission has no
authority to review and invalidate a lead agency’s CEQA determination or its Mello Act determination
and thus, the appellants’ contention does not constitute a substantial issue.
The appellants’ remaining allegations (#9-13) enumerated in Section II of this staff report (see Page 3),
relate to local procedural issues and other issues not related to conformance with Chapter 3 of the Coastal
Act. For instance, the appellants maintain that the appeal period following the WLAAPC’s action on the
project application should not have been suspended regardless if the City Council was still acting on the
CDP-associated Parcel Map. Commission Staff issued a Notification of Appeal Period after receiving the
WLAAPC Notice of Final Action. The City later notified the Commission that the City Council was
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conducting a public hearing to consider the WLAAPC report and the appeals filed. Because the City’s
action on the Adjustment and the CDP-associated Parcel Map had not yet been finalized, the notice of
final local action received by the Commission on March 26, 2015 was rendered invalid pursuant to Cal.
Pub. Res. Code § 30602 and the commencement of the Commission’s appeal period was suspended.
Subsequently, Staff issued a Notification of Deficient Notice for the City’s Final CDP Action. Once a
valid Notice of Final Local Action for the Local Coastal Development Permit was received on November
18, 2015, Staff commenced the official twenty (20) working-day Commission appeal period.
Additionally, the appellants argue against the City’s Director of Planning Sign-off not being appealable
by the public; the Director of Planning Sign-off, or Venice Sign Off (VSO), is issued by the City once a
project is determined to be in conformance with the standards of the Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan
(VCZSP). The VCZSP has not been certified by the Coastal Commission, so the VSO is a local
authorization and, therefore, does not raise a substantial issue regarding the project’s conformity with
Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. In any case, all pertinent issues have been thoroughly addressed, and due
process was provided as this project had hearings conducted by the City’s Zoning Administrator, West
Los Angeles Area Planning Commission, the City Council, and now the Coastal Commission.
Conclusion
Applying the five factors listed in the prior section clarifies that the appeal raises “no substantial
issue” with respect to Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and therefore, does not meet the substantiality
standard of Section 30265(b)(1), because the nature of the proposed project and the local
government action are consistent with policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.
The first factor is the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the
development is consistent or inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the Coastal Act. The City’s
conclusion was supported by sufficient evidence and findings. In its analysis, the City discussed
consistency with the policies of the Coastal Act and concluded that the development, as proposed,
would be consistent with the Chapter 3 policies, particularly Section 30250, 30251, 30252, and
30253, and would not prejudice the ability of the City to prepare an LCP for the Venice Coastal
Zone. Furthermore, the proposed project was subject to review by multiple responsible City
Agencies and went through the City’s local public hearing process. The local coastal development
permit for the proposed development and small lot subdivision was approved by the City’s Zoning
Administrator, West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission, and the City Council. Therefore, the
Coastal Commission finds that the City provided an adequate degree of support for its decision.
The second factor is the extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local
government. The scope of the approved development is the demolition of the existing single-family
dwelling, and the construction of two single-family dwellings on two separate lots resulting from a
Small-Lot Subdivision, which is a relatively minor project in the inland Oakwood subarea of
Venice’s Coastal Zone. This type of development is consistent with the character of development in
the surrounding area and is consistent with development promoted by Section 30222 of the Coastal
Act. Therefore, the scope of the approved development supports a finding that the appeal raises “no
substantial” issues.
The third factor is the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision. The significance
is minimal as there are no coastal resources affected. The location of the proposed development is
over ¾ of a mile from the beach in a residentially developed area in Venice. Because of its lack of
proximity to the beach, this area is not a primary destination for shoreline access.
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The fourth factor is the precedential value of the local government’s decision for future
interpretations of its LCP. The City does not currently have a certified LCP, but it does have a
certified Land Use Plan (LUP). The proposed development is consistent with the mass, height and
scale of past Commission approvals for Venice, and with the policies of the certified Venice LUP.
The City’s decision will not set an adverse precedent or prejudice the LCP. Numerous precedents
exist for new (and remodeled) two-story residences in this area of Venice, and also two-unit small
lot subdivisions. This project, as proposed and conditioned, will not prejudice the ability of the City
to prepare a Local Coastal Program that is in conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.
The final factor is whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide
significance. Impacts to coastal resources, including community character, are important statewide
issues, but this appeal raises mostly local issues. While there are several local issues that the City
addressed, the City’s approvals do not raise issues of statewide significance.
In conclusion, the issues for this appeal relate primarily to the potential impacts to the community
character of Venice and the City’s procedural process. The Commission has jurisdiction to review
local government’s actions for consistency with the policies of the Coastal Act. In this case, the
proposed project is in conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. Therefore,
Commission staff recommends that the Commission find that the appeal raises no substantial issue
as to conformity with Chapter 3 policies.
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Appendix A - Substantive File Documents
-

Appeal No. A-VEN-15-0071
City of Venice certified Land Use Plan
City Council File 15-0362
WLAAPC Local CDP No. ZA-2013-1085-CDP/Report
WLAAPC Appeal Recommendation Report
ZA Local CDP No. ZA-2013-1085-CDP/Report
VNC Recommendation Letter of Denial of Original Project (3-story, 3 units)
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Jan 24th, 2016
Dear Honorable California Coastal Commissioners:
There are compelling reasons, both substantive and procedural, for the California
Coastal Commission to hold a de novo hearing of the project at 758 Sunset Ave.
in Venice. Both have implications far beyond this individual project.
ERRORS BY CITY PLANNING
Substantive issues were left unaddressed by the Zoning Administrator’s findings
of fact for the Coastal Development Permit. For instance, Coastal Act Section
30116 was ignored completely:
Section 30116 Sensitive coastal resource areas
"Sensitive coastal resource areas" means those identifiable and
geographically bounded land and water areas within the coastal zone of
vital interest and sensitivity. "Sensitive coastal resource areas" include the
following:
(e) Special communities or neighborhoods which are significant
visitor destination areas.
(f) Areas that provide existing coastal housing or recreational
opportunities for low- and moderate-income persons.
Both the Coastal Commission and the APC have recognized that the Venice
Coastal Zone is such a community, neighborhood, and area.
Section 30250 Location; existing developed area
(a) New residential, commercial, or industrial development, except as
otherwise provided in this division, shall be located…where it will not
have significant adverse effects, either individually or cumulatively,
on coastal resources….
The Findings cite Section 30250 but gloss over the requirement that a project
must be built “where it will not have significant adverse effects, either individually
or cumulatively, on coastal resources,” by saying “The area surrounding the
project is developed with a mix of single-family and multiple family dwellings.”
The APC commissioners found this characterization totally inadequate to
characterize the immediate area, as is made clear in the transcript of appeal
hearing excerpts farther below.
Section 30253 Minimization of adverse impacts
New development shall do all of the following
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(e) Where appropriate, protect special communities and neighborhoods
that, because of their unique characteristics, are popular visitor destination
points for recreational uses.
This type of development maximizes adverse impacts, instead of minimizing
them, and the city planning is doing nothing to protect the unique characteristics
of the Venice Coastal Zone. The ZA’s findings claim the project complies with the
Section. However they neglect to address the following policies in the Certified
Coastal Land Use Plan (LUP) that pertain to this section of the Coastal Act:
Preservation of Venice
as a Special Coastal
Community
Policy I. A. 7.d.
Yards: Yards shall be required in order to accommodate the need for fire
safety, open space, permeable land area for on-site percolation of
stormwater, and on-site recreation consistent with the existing scale and
character of the neighborhood.
Policy I. E. 1. General. Venice's unique social and architectural diversity
should be protected as a Special Coastal Community pursuant to Chapter
3 of the California Coastal Act of 1976.
Policy I. E. 2. Scale. New development within the Venice Coastal Zone
shall respect the scale and character of community development.
Buildings which are of a scale compatible with the community (with
respect to bulk, height, buffer and setback) shall be encouraged. All new
development and renovations should respect the scale, massing, and
landscape of existing residential neighborhoods.

The Policies above are quoted from the real Venice Local Coast Program
Certified Land Use Plan. The Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan, on the other
hand, is a City ordinance that is neither certified by the Coastal Commission nor
necessary as an interim Land Use Plan, since a certified Land Use Plan already
exists.
There is also a serious error of fact in the Los Angeles Department of City
Planning Recommendation Report on the appeal of the project to the City’s West
Area Planning Commission (APC):
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“Currently there is no adopted Local Coastal Plan for this portion of the
Coastal Zone. In the interim, the adopted Venice Coastal Zone Specific
Plan serves as the Venice Certified Land Use Plan.”
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION STOPPED FROM CONSIDERING IMPACTS
The APC never made an evaluation of whether the small lot subdivision or the
mass, scale, and character of the project were in violation of the Coastal Act or
the guidance of the LUP, including whether they created cumulative impacts that
might prejudice the City’s ability to prepare a Local Coastal Program.
This was not because the APC avoided these issues. Rather, it was because it
was quite forcefully warned away from them by the Deputy City Attorney who
staffed the hearing. She directed Commission president, Thomas Donovan, to
leave any consideration of cumulative impacts to the Coastal Commission,
saying that the Coastal Commission had not given the City any guidance on the
question. The Deputy City Attorney made the case forcefully enough to deprive
the appellants of a hearing on this issue at the City level and placed the
jurisdiction squarely on the Coastal Commission.
The APC approved the CDP in the belief it not have the authority to deny it on the
basis of the Chapter 3 prohibitions on cumulative impacts. The appellants believe
this was an error of law, but in any case, they are still due their hearing, whether
before the Coastal Commission or remanded to the APC.
We have a situation in which the City, as the authority delegated by the Coastal
Commission, accepted an appeal for hearing but was unable to hear crucial
elements of it. The appellants therefor have not received the hearing they were
due. So not only is this a substantial issue for this case, it is an issue on which
the Coastal Commission needs to give guidance to the City, and perhaps other
municipalities, going forward.
APC’S INTENTIONS WERE CLEAR
Nevertheless, in the APC’s deliberations and in their interchanges with the
Deputy City Attorney, they made clear that they felt there was a substantial issue.
The APC had accepted the appeal at least partly on the basis of the cumulative
impacts issue. President Donovan’s frustration at not being able to address it
was palpable.
TRANSCRIPT
Nothing makes our case better than the following transcript excerpted
from the APC hearing.
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I’ve underlined the text where the speakers deal with the issues dealing with what
the APC may and may not consider in its CDP determination. I’ve also underlined
text that indicates the commissioners’ thinking regarding the issues they would
have discussed for the CDP but were forced by counsel to take up in other
contexts, such as that of the lot adjustment, which was what they used to deny
the project.
The City made a six-part recording of the day’s APC hearing. The transcript
below begins near the end of Part 5 continues through the beginning of Part Six.
Timecode is shown in places to help readers refer to the recording. Where
sections are omitted, the omission is indicated by a horizontal line across the
page.

WAPC HEARING ON 758 E. SUNSET AVE ZA 2013-1085-CDP-MEL-ZAA-1A
Part 5: excerpted from end
PRESIDENT DONOVAN (D): My second, my next issue on this is, the issue of
whether or not this project, if granted, if approved, prejudices the ability to
prepare a Local Coastal Program under the Coastal Act, and Under what
circumstances would a project, could a project prejudice that? ‘Cause I, you, we
look at these things all the time. We, I at least, tend to gloss over that aspect of it,
now that I'm hearing testimony to the effect that, well, how are you going to
prepare a Coastal Program when everything is all done already, and even if you
wanted to make a Local Coastal Program would somehow that prevent some of
the construction of some of these projects? It makes it irrelevant.

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY (DCA): I think that uh... As far as projects preventing
a Land Use Plan, there's not legal authority on that. The findings that we have
were adopted way back when the Coastal Act went into place; no one has
interpreted what that means, and the idea that the Coastal Commission would
not allow us to prepare a Local Coastal Program because we've been doing
development, I don't think we have evidence of that. I understand there are
arguments to be made, but there's not legal authority that I've seen to support
that argument. That's all I can tell you at this point.
D: I only ask that only because you know we have to make findings, and one of
the findings is that this development will not prejudice the City of Los Angeles to
prepare a Local Coastal Program that's in conformity with the California Coastal
Act (CCA) and if there's no facts upon which to show that it will not, how will we,
it cuts both ways, maybe there 's fact that... (continued in Part 6)
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Part 6 excerpts:
00:00
D (cont. from part 5): …it will prejudice the ability of the City. So I mean I…
DCA: Well, and I would say it’s a legal finding to be made, really, and unlike
some of the other findings, that’s really a legal finding, because in the end
of the day it’s whether the Coastal Commission’s willing to approve a plan
for the City, and there’s not legal support to make the argument that we
know of, that they’re not going to be willing to do a Land Use Plan in the
future, because we’ve been doing development consistent with, already
with the Land Use Plan. Remember, they adopted one plan. They didn’t
adopt the Specific Plan; they didn’t certify that, but a lot of this, I think staff
could testify, is consistent with that Community Plan. So, I don’t think that
we’ve, I understand people are making those arguments, but I cannot
advise you that that would be the case, and we certainly don’t have any
guidance from the Coastal Commission that we’ve met that point. And
again, the Coastal Commission gets a notice of every single Coastal
Development Permit. If we’ve passed some point, wouldn’t they be pulling
every single case up. They have the ability to appeal every permit. So I
don’t know that we have the evidence before us to make the argument that
we’re not going to be able to get a Local Coastal Program adopted because
of the projects in front of us.
PRESIDENT DONOVAN: Yeah, I get that. I’m just saying that it cuts both ways
because whatever finding you make, you have to have facts upon which to base
the finding, and in this case, the burden is on the City to show that it will not
prejudice the ability. The burden is not on the appellant to show that it will.
DEPUTY CITY ATTY: Right, but if you think about it, it’s the Coastal Commission
that actually is the decision-maker and that’s why it’s a little bit of a difficult
finding, because again, that’s an old finding. We haven’t gotten guidance from
the Coastal Commission, but they’re the ones that would ultimately make that
decision, not the City of LA, so…
PRESIDENT DONOVAN: Yeah, I understand, I just, as I was thinking about it,
given the burdens and the facts that have to base the finding, it wasn’t as clear to
me as it might have been yesterday, so I just mention that, so those are my initial
comments. I’m anxious to hear from my – oh, you have one other thing to say?
DEPUTY CITY ATTY: I was actually wanting to jump in at the end of the public
comments before deliberations start to give you some clarifying advice on this
matter because of some of the testimony that’s been given. It might end up –
maybe there’s some confusion about the entitlements that are at issue. And I
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want to, one, say that the Mello Act determination is not in front of you. The
things for you to be reviewing – the entitlements that you’re reviewing tonight on
appeal is a Coastal Development Permit, a Zoning Administrator Adjustment, and
the Parcel Map. The findings for those are found in the Staff Reports, in the
Determinations, and I can point you to those, but those are the findings.
There’s been a statement that the Specific Plan requires you to make a finding
for scale, character, and that would be true if you had a Project Permit
Compliance in front of you. There is a specific finding in the Venice Specific Plan
that if you’re reviewing a Project Permit Compliance permit, that you have to look
at scale and character and its affect on adjacent properties in the neighborhood.
However, this project is exempt from getting a Project Permit Compliance
because it does not meet the criteria under the Specific Plan. I believe it’s four
units or less does not require Project Permit Compliance. So that particular
finding does not need to be made here. The findings that you need to focus on
are the ones for Coastal Development Permit, Zoning Administrator Adjustment,
and the Parcel Map.
COMMISSIONER HALPER: Excuse me.
PRESIDENT DONOVAN: Commissioner Halper?
DEPUTY CITY ATTY: Yes.
COMMISSIONER HALPER: In previous discussions with the City Attorney’s
office, I was under the impression that this Commission can look at the whole
project, look at any part of the project, if that’s their determination to do so.
What’s before us does not limit this Commission to examine the project in
entirety. Did I miss something?
DEPUTY CITY ATTY: I’m afraid I’m not quite understanding your question.
COMMISSIONER HALPER: Okay.
DEPUTY CITY ATTY: You do review the entire project in the context of those
entitlements, and making the findings for those entitlements
PRESIDENT DONOVAN: Commissioner Donovan. So in terms of the character,
mass and scale, we could evaluate that in terms of the adjustment findings,
which are on page eleven, number nine. In light of the project as a whole, the
project’s location, size, height, operations, other significant features will be
compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent
properties. That would be an area where we could evaluate the project in terms
of its compatibility in the neighborhood.
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6
DEPUTY CITY ATTY: Yes, under the language of that finding, yes.

7

PRESIDENT DONOVAN: Okay.
05:36
12:00
COMMISSIONER MARGULIES: I mean, I’m certainly hearing a demand for
affordable housing, and unfortunately I don’t think that’s something that’s within
our purview specifically, but I do think that what we are being asked to weigh in
on is, will this project maintain the spirit of the Community Plan and Specific
Plans and I know we’re not 100% there in terms of implementation, but we’re
along the road there, and we have guidelines, and those guidelines tell us that
we should not be trying to maximize the building envelope and the density of this
neighborhood. This is a special neighborhood, and the character has been
defined, and our goal should be to maintain the spirit of that. And this is, I’ll use
the terminology again of the tipping point. If we looked at this one project in
isolation, it’s a beautiful project, it’s a beautiful design, but is this one more
project that, with the amount of lot coverage and the bulk of the project, will -- If
we allow every other project to do this, will it dramatically change the character,
massing, and scale of the neighborhood. That’s the question, and this is the
difficulty of looking at these things one at a time as a land use precedent, and
[we] have to be thinking about the next one and the next one and the next one
when it comes before us. At what point have we ruined the fabric that’s special
to Venice, that is described in the Community Plan?
PRESIDENT DONOVAN: Commissioner Halper.
COMMISSIONER HALPER: On the Coastal Commission guidelines, and the
Coastal Act, there is a portion in there that deals with probable cumulative effect.
The cumulative effect wording, and I don’t know if I can quote it exactly, but it
says, what’s the project that you’re looking at, and the project[s] in, around that
area, and the probable projects that will be in the future. If you’re looking at this
from a cumulative effect, what would be the cumulative effect on it, because of
the economics of this if we started to introduce the Small Lot Subdivision
guidelines throughout that particular community? I think it would be pretty
dramatic.
15:46
PRESIDENT DONOVAN: Okay, and on this particular case, the three things that
have to be found in order to grant an adjustment is, first one is, while site
characteristics or existing improvements make strict adherence to the zoning
impractical or infeasible, the project nonetheless conforms with the intent of those
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regulations. And that’s why I was so interested early on, when we started this
hearing, if anyone can remember back that far, that there’s nothing different
about this lot than any other lot on the street. They’re all substandard, if you will,
or they’re all the same size, and with the lot the way it is right now, without an
adjustment, someone can build a house on there, and it’s not for us to decide
whether or not that’s financially viable for the developer to do that, it’s just, can he
do something with that? If he could not do anything with that property because of
the site characteristics, that would be another story, and there are properties in
this city that you might be able to say that. I don’t think you can say that about
this particular property. There’s nothing unusual about it. It’s the same size as
every other property on the block, and if you’re going to say that this piece of
property is entitled to an adjustment, so that you don’t have to have as much
square footage, then you’re probably going to have to say that about every single
lot on this block, and that would mean that you’re basically saying to everybody
that Small Lot Subdivisions are going to go on here, everybody gets an
adjustment, you don’t have to have the required size. That’s the first problem I
have.
(17:20) Second finding that you have to make on this is an adjustment finding, in
light of the project as a whole, including any mitigation measures imposed, the
project’s location, size, height, operations, and other significant features will be
compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent
properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health and welfare and
safety. So this is the area where we consider the imprecise metrics of how it
looks, of how it fits, and I fully understand that one person could look at this
particular project and say it fits, and somebody else could look and say no it
doesn’t fit. But we’re the Commission so we have to make the call here, so we
have to decide whether it fits or not. Clearly it fits with height, because it’s shorter
than the project next door and other projects down there, and we cannot, I think,
under the law right now, make based solely on the number of units, which is what
density is, the number of units. But, if you look at the massing, if you look at the
bulk, you could come to the opinion, and my opinion is it doesn’t fit in, it’s not
compatible with the scale of the rest of the block, even though there are other
multiple unit projects on this block, they’re smaller, and it seems, generally
speaking, that it’s not going to fit in with its mass and bulk. That’s not to say that
you couldn’t look around the entire block and find maybe one other project like
that, that’s already on the block, but one exception doesn’t change the character
of an entire area, one or two, and here we’ve received evidence that, what was it,
70% of the structures on this block are one story, and so that’s fairly compelling
to me that I don’t think that you can make the finding that it’s going to be
compatible in terms of mass and bulk on this block.
(19:23) The third finding that you have to make on here is that the project is [in]
substantial conformance with the purpose and [in]tent provisions of the General
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Plan, the applicable Community Plan, and the Specific Plan. When you get into
the Venice Community Plan, and a lot of these plans have the same kind of high
sounding language, which is not precise metrics, but basically they say, Venice
Community Plan talks about protecting existing single family residential
neighborhoods from new, out-of-scale development and other [in]compatible
uses, promote the preservation of existing single-family and multi-family
neighborhoods, preserve and enhance the varied and distinct residential
character and integrity of existing residential neighborhoods. All of these kinds of
things says how does it look, and how does it feel when you look at the project?
Is it going to fit in; is it going to be compatible, because the plan requires it to do
that. Then if you go to the Small Lot Subdivision Ordinance, the Design
Guidelines have not been adopted by the City Council, and we’ve received
testimony directly from Planning here that these Guidelines are not enforceable.
In other words, I’m wondering right now what happens when somebody goes
along with the Guidelines and then the developer gets his Parcel Map and
decides to change it, what can the City do about it, because they’re not
enforceable, and so there’s no legal authority to compel adherence to the
Guidelines and even Jae Kim, who was here last time, said Planning’s on shaky
ground on all these Design Guidelines. But even so, even if you just take those
Guidelines there, the Guidelines indicate that projects must respect the overall
neighborhood character, in some cases, neighborhood context may preclude
increased building heights, and the Community Plan guidelines prevail over the
Small Lot Guidelines. So at the end of the day, this Commission has to decide,
does this project, as proposed, fit into this block? And that’s something that we
have to decide. So in my mind right now, I would not be prepared to approve the
adjustment on this, and I’m not necessarily clear on how that affects the Parcel
Map, or how that affects the number of units on there, but I’m very chary of
providing any kind of relief from what’s already there, whether it’s through
variance, or through adjustments, you know, we have a situation in Venice where
it’s in flux, and there’s a lot of problems, and people are upset, and developers
have a right to know what the deal is when they go in to buy a property, too, I
mean, everybody has rights here, and it’s, just seems like a mess, and under
those circumstances, I’m not prepared, with what we have here today to provide
an adjustment on this. If by right they can build whatever they want or build
something there without a discretionary approval by Planning, then I guess the
neighborhood and the developer are going to have to deal with that, but I don’t
see that we provide an adjustment as far as that goes. And I will say for the
record, I am now more concerned about the due process on this. I think that a
project as presented at the initial hearings, if it’s going to be changed, then have
another hearing on it, you know, and I’m also, as far as
(23:10) whether or not it’s going to prejudice the ability to prepare a Local Coastal
Program, I don’t know that the City’s carried its burden, presenting enough facts
that it won’t prejudice it, but I’m a little reluctant to touch that, because I don’t
know the answer to that question, either, so I think at this point, I guess the
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proper procedure would be to deny the appeal in part and approve the appeal in
part, and take out the provision of an adjustment on this particular property.
(23:52)

CONCLUSION
It’s interesting to note that APC Commissioner Halper was correct in recalling
that the Coastal Act’s definition of cumulative impacts includes not only past and
present impacts, but probable future impacts, as well.
Section 30105.5 Cumulatively; cumulative effect
"Cumulatively" or "cumulative effect" means the incremental effects of an
individual project shall be reviewed in connection with the effects of past
projects, the effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable
future projects. (my bold)
When President Donovan considers cumulative impacts in regard to this project
in discussing the non-CDP entitlements, his criteria include looking at what the
approval of this project would set as precedents and what the result of those
precedents would likely be, since all the lots on this block are identical. His
conclusion is that it would likely result in a wholesale transformation of the block
and a very significant impact on the character of this coastal resource.
This seems a very sensible approach to determining “cumulative impact,” rather
than waiting for the straw that breaks the LCP’s back or recognizing it only in the
rear view mirror. Donovan’s way is easier to determine and to apply. Hopefully
the Coastal Commission will consider adopting it or a similar forward-looking
approach.
Yours truly,
Serafin Guzman
David Ewing
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